

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
NORFOLK DIVISION**

IN RE: ZETIA (EZETIMIBE) ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2836
No. 2:18-md-2836-RBS-DEM

This Document Relates to: All End-Payor
Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF END-PAYOR PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT
OF EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS TO THE CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

I. The End-Payor Plaintiffs’ Claims & Procedural Background.2

ARGUMENT8

I. The Percentage-of-the Fund Method is Appropriate for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees
in this Common Fund Case.8

II. Co-Lead Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fee Request of One-Third of the Settlement Fund
is Fair and Reasonable.10

 1. Co-Lead Counsel Achieved Excellent Results for the Class. 11

 2. No Objections Have Been Submitted. 12

 3. Co-Lead Counsel Skillfully and Efficiently Litigated this Action. 13

 4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation. 14

 5. Risk Of Nonpayment. 19

 6. Public Policy Supports the Attorneys’ Fee Request. 20

 7. Awards in Similar Antitrust Cases Support the Fee Request. 21

 8. The Lodestar Multiplier Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness
of the Requested Fee Award. 22

III. Co-Lead Counsel’s Request for Litigation Costs and Expenses is Reasonable.24

IV. The Requested Incentive Awards Are Reasonable.25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berry v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics, Grp., Inc., 2014 WL 4403524, at *15 (E.D. Va. Sept. 5, 2014) 9

Blum v. Stenson, 464 U.S. 886, 900 n.16 (1984) 9

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 8

Boyd v. Coventry Health Care, Inc., 299 F.R.D. 451, 467 (D. Md. 2014) 22, 23

Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc., 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016) 26

Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc., No. 11-7178 JMV MAH, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174708 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2017)..... 11

Cook v. Niedert, 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 25

Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc., No. 6:10-cv-01339, 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D. W. Va. May 23, 2013)..... 9

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326 (1980) 20

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co., Nos. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 14-cv-8714 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 18

Goldenberg v. Marriott PLP Corp., 33 F. Supp. 2d 434, 439 n.6 (D. Md. 1998).....24

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 14

Harris v. Marhoefer, 24 F.3d 16, 19 (9th Cir. 1994).....24

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 11

Hooker v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc., No. 4:13-cv-003, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201809 (E.D. Va. May 11, 2017) 10, 20

In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig., 14-md-2516, (D. Conn January 8, 2018).....7, 13

In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig., 210 F.R.D. 109, 132 (D.N.J. 2002).....23

In re Celebrex Antitrust Litigation, 2018 WL 2382091 (E.D. Va. April 18, 2018).....9

In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection USP) Marketing, Sales Practices and Antitrust Litig., No. 17-md-2785 (D. Kan. Oct. 13, 2020) 7

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig., 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 18, 24

In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig., 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) 12, 23

In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litigation, 14 md 02521, 2018 WL 4620695 *4 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2018)..... 13, 19

In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litig., No. 13-md-2472 (D.R.I. Sept. 27, 2019)..... 7, 13, 19

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig., 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)18, 23, 24

In re Namenda Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig., No. 15 cv 6549 (S.D.N.Y. April 23, 2023) ..
..... 13, 19, 22, 26

In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 1:14cv885 JCC TRJ, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165320
(E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015) 10, 12

In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2015 WL 5674798, at *12 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....7

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig., 14-cv-10150, at ECF No. 1005 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2022).....19

In Re Peanut Farmers Antitrust Litigation, Case No. 2:19cv463, 2021 WL 9494033 (E.D. Va.,
Aug. 10, 2021).....9, 21, 24

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., No. 2:10-cv-12141-AC-DAS, 2015 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 5964 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....18, 24

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Litig., 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....9

In re Relafen Antitrust Litigation, 231 F.R.D. 52, 82 (D. Mass.) (Sept. 28, 2005).....13, 19

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig., No. 1:17-cv-06684-
NG-LB (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2021),..... 7

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig., 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 22

In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig., No. 14-md-2504-DJC (D. Mass. Apr. 5, 2018) 7, 13, 19

In re The Mills Corp. Securities Litig., 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)9, 10

Jones v. Dominion Resource Serv., Inc., 601 F. Supp. 2d 756, 759 (S.D.W. Va. 2009)...9, 22, 23

Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co., 749 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.W. Va. 2010)..... 14, 21, 23

King Drug Co. of Florence v. Cephalon, Inc., No. 06-cv-197 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....24

McKnight v. Circuit City Stores, Inc., 14 F. App'x 147 (4th Cir. 2001) 11

Reynolds v. Fid. Investments Institutional Operations Co., No. 1:18-CV-423, 2020 WL 92092 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 8, 2020)..... 25

Singleton v. Domino's Pizza, LLC., 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013)..... 23, 24

Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank, 307 U.S. 161 (1939) 8

Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd P'ship, 890 F. Supp. 499, 502 (E.D. Va. 1995).....9

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC, No. 3:13cv825 REP, 2017 WL 1148283 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017) 9, 20

Vista Healthplan, Inc., et al., v. Cephalon, Inc. et al., No. 06-CV-01833 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 8, 2019). 7

West v. Circle K Stores, Inc., No. CIV. S-04-0438 WBS GGH, 2006 WL 8458679 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2006) 12
